

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON OCTOBER 22, 2019

---

No. 18-5305

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CAROLYN MALONEY, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EMILY W. MURPHY, Administrator,  
General Services Administration,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02308-APM  
(Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**CAROLYN MALONEY, *et al.***

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

David C. Vladeck  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9540

Counsel for Appellants

January 31, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
I. House Rule X, clause 5(a)(1), confirms that the right of an Oversight Committee member to demand information pursuant Section 2954 is personal and that the denial of a Section 2954 request is both a personal and an institutional injury as those terms are used in <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> . .....	5
A. Personal Injury.....	5
B. Institutional Injury .....	8
II. House rules protect the rights of minority party members. ....	11
Conclusion .....	12
Certificate of Compliance.....	A-1
Certificate of Service .....	A-2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 443 (1939).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 2954 .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Doc. 94-661, Vol. 1, Ch. 3, § 9.4 (1994) .....	6
H.R. Doc. 94-661, Vol. 1, Ch. 3, § 9.5 (1994) .....	2, 3
H.R. Doc. 115-62, Vol. 1, Ch. 3, § 8 (2017) .....	2, 6
House of Representatives Rule X, clause 5(a)(1) .....	1, 5, 6
House of Representatives Rule X, clause 5(b) .....	2, 8, 11
House of Representatives Rule X, clause 5(e) .....	2, 11
